
AGENDA

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW GLARUS
FACILITIES, TRANSPORTATION & TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE MEETING

MONDAY, AUGUST 25, 2025
HIGH SCHOOL LIBRARY/MEDIA CENTER, ROOM 183 JOIN ZOOM MEETING USING 

LINK 
HTTPS://US02WEB.ZOOM.US/J/88957098398?PWD=95SOCYC3KI35CMZSUA2BA
NDMZAL2AJ.1 BY PHONE USING 1-646-568-7788 MEETING ID 889 5709 8398 & 

PASSWORD 811417 
1701 2ND STREET

NEW GLARUS, WISCONSIN 53574
6:30 PM

I. Call to Order 
II. Bus Shelter Update 
III. Bus Parking Surfacing Bids 2
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IV. Long-Term Facility Plan 4
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Long Term Facilities Plan Project Description Notes

Remodel/Replacement Considerations
HS South and West Parking Lots Summer 2025
ES Parking South and West Parking Lots Summer 2025
ES Roofing Replacement Roofing Study Being Conducted
MS Roof Replacement Est. 2030
MS Rooftop HVAC Units Est. 2030
Pave Bus Parking Lot Summer 2025
HS Bathrooms - New Flooring, Toilets, Dividers
Boiler replacement plan
Painting Rotation

Remodel HS Classrooms
Motion Sensors for Lights in Gyms and Commons
Cages for Lights Switches in Gym
Clean up MS playground area, possibly expand MS parking lot and continue driving land around NW corner
Repair/replace concrete sidewalks etc. as needed
Tennis Courts

Addition/New Building Considerations
Storage Building at Athletic Complex Summer 2025
Bathrooms
Larger Updated Auditorium
Choir Room
Larger Lunch Room
IT Work Area
MS Teacher Workroom Done
Add Ticket Area and Concessions
Bus Barn and/or Paved Lot for Busses For Consideration - Summer 2025
Larger Fitness Area With Outside Entrance
Indoor Pool
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V. Consider Adding Maintenance Garage to Long-Term Facility Plan
VI. Consider Adding Solar Panels to Long-Term Facility Plan 6

5



Prepared For
New Glarus Elementary School

608-214-5642
thomson@tds.net

Full Spectrum Solar was founded
by two Madison area brothers,

Burke and Mark O'Neal, in 2002
and has installed over 800 solar pv
systems in southern WI. With over
50 years of combined experience,

our office staff consists of
mechanical engineers, master

electricians, and NABCEP certified
installers.  One of our core values

is running a business in an
environmentally friendly and

sustainable manner which guides
all aspects of our business.

100 kW Photovoltaic System Proposal -
Existing Building
Prepared By
Burke O'Neal
608-284-9495
burke@fullspectrumsolar.com

8/20/2025
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1 Project Summary

Payment Options PV System

Contract Amount $212,500

Price per Watt $2.11

Total Incentives $90,031

Net Cost $122,469

Return on Investment 8.5 Years

Total Electric Bill Savings over 30 Yrs $581,758

Net Savings over 30 Yrs $459,289

Combined Solar PV Rating
Power Rating: 100,620 W-DC

Cumulative Energy Costs By Payment Option
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2 Project Details2.1 430300-002.1.1 PV System Details
General Information
Facility: 430300-00
Address: 420 2nd St New Glarus WI 53574

Solar PV Equipment Description
Solar Panels: (234) Silfab SIL-430 QD
Inverters: (4) Fronius Symo 20.0-3-480 (2014)

Solar PV Equipment Typical Lifespan
Solar Panels: Greater than 30 Years
Inverters: 15 Years

Solar PV System Cost and Incentives
Solar PV System Cost $212,500
Direct pay - 30% ITC -$85,000
(FOE) Business Incentive -$5,031

Net Solar PV System Cost $122,469

Solar PV System Rating
Power Rating: 100,620 W-DC

Energy Consumption Mix
Annual Energy Use: 363,978 kWh

Utility 243,606 kWh (66.93%)

Solar PV 120,372 kWh (33.07%)
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2.1.2 PV System Layout 

Prepared By: Burke O'Neal
P: 608-284-9495, E: burke@fullspectrumsolar.com
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2.1.3 Rebates and Incentives
This section summarizes all incentives available for this project. The actual rebate and incentive amounts for this
project are shown in each example.

Focus on Energy 2025 Business/Non-Profit/Municipal PV Incentive

Focus On Energy Business Customer PV Incentive up to 500+ kW (DC) or $25,000 cap for the installation of Solar
Electric (PV). $50 per kW with max incentive $25,000. This incentive is available to commercial properties (e.g. any
property outside of a 1-3 unit home), and applies also to municipalities, non profits, and/or any entity on a
commercial utility rate structure.

Total Incentive Value: $5,031

Direct Pay, Investment Tax Credit (ITC) - 40%

The Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) of 2022 contains a "direct pay" provision that enables certain tax-exempt
customers, including state and local government, to receive a direct cash payment in lieu of an investment tax credit
(ITC). Entities that qualify for direct pay are eligible to receive a 30% direct payment, assuming they meet the IRA
established prevailing wage and apprenticeship requirements in order to qualify for the full 30% “increased rate”,
rather than a 6% “base rate”. The IRA states that direct pay is only available for entities, including: an entity exempt
from the tax, any State government (or political subdivision thereof), the Tennessee Valley Authority, an Indian tribal
government, an Alaska Native Corporation, any corporation operating on a cooperative basis which is engaged in
furnishing electric energy to persons in rural areas. These entities may take direct pay for solar and storage in the
ITC and PTC as well as the ITC/PTC when tech neutral starts after 2025.

Total Incentive Value: $85,000

Prepared By: Burke O'Neal
P: 608-284-9495, E: burke@fullspectrumsolar.com

Page 6
11



2.1.4 Utility Rates

2.1.5 Current Electric Bill
The table below shows your annual electricity costs based on the most current utility rates and your previous 12
months of electrical usage.

Rate Schedule: NGU - Cp-1

Time Periods Energy Use (kWh) Max Demand (kW) Charges

Bill Ranges & Seasons On Peak Off Peak NC / Max On Peak Other Energy Demand Total

1/14/2025 - 2/14/2025 S1 16,607 17,420 82 82 $75 $3,012 $1,175 $4,262

2/14/2025 - 3/14/2025 S1 13,173 13,945 75 75 $75 $2,398 $1,102 $3,575

3/14/2025 - 4/14/2025 S1 11,748 11,561 78 78 $75 $2,074 $1,133 $3,282

4/14/2025 - 5/14/2025 S1 14,836 10,500 106 106 $75 $2,314 $1,427 $3,816

5/14/2025 - 6/14/2025 S1 18,296 12,138 123 123 $75 $2,793 $1,606 $4,474

6/14/2025 - 7/14/2025 S1 15,093 13,462 140 140 $75 $2,561 $1,784 $4,420

7/14/2024 - 8/14/2024 S1 17,446 14,175 138 138 $75 $2,857 $1,763 $4,695

8/14/2024 - 9/14/2024 S1 22,258 13,573 157 157 $75 $3,309 $1,963 $5,347

9/14/2024 - 10/14/2024 S1 20,603 12,905 157 157 $75 $3,088 $1,963 $5,126

10/14/2024 - 11/14/2024 S1 19,364 12,586 136 136 $75 $2,937 $1,742 $4,754

11/14/2024 - 12/14/2024 S1 16,288 13,793 109 109 $75 $2,709 $1,459 $4,242

12/14/2024 - 1/14/2025 S1 14,241 17,966 103 103 $75 $2,808 $1,396 $4,278

Total 199,953 164,024 - - $900 $32,859 $18,510 $52,269

The table below shows the rates associated with your current utility rate schedule (Cp-1). Your estimated electric bills
after solar are shown on the following page.

Customer Charges Energy Charges Demand Charges

Season Charge Type Rate Type Cp-1 Season Charge
Type

Rate
Type

Cp-1 Season Charge
Type

Rate
Type

Cp-1

S1 Flat Rate per billing period $75.00 S1 On Peak Import $0.1033 S1 Flat Rate Import $2.00

S1 Flat Rate: Charges Vary With Units per billing period $1.00 S1 Off Peak Import $0.0744 S1 On Peak Import $10.50

Prepared By: Burke O'Neal
P: 608-284-9495, E: burke@fullspectrumsolar.com
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2.1.6 New Electric Bill

Annual Electricity Savings: $13,103

Rate Schedule: NGU - Cp-1

Time Periods Energy Use (kWh) Max Demand (kW) Charges

Bill Ranges & Seasons On Peak Off Peak NC / Max On Peak Other Energy Demand Total

1/14/2025 - 2/14/2025 S1 12,812 15,615 77 77 $75 $2,498 $1,099 $3,671

2/14/2025 - 3/14/2025 S1 8,401 12,482 69 69 $75 $1,813 $1,015 $2,902

3/14/2025 - 4/14/2025 S1 2,762 7,409 57 54 $75 $1,006 $857 $1,938

4/14/2025 - 5/14/2025 S1 6,139 6,661 89 89 $75 $1,239 $1,225 $2,538

5/14/2025 - 6/14/2025 S1 7,804 7,429 109 109 $75 $1,482 $1,435 $2,991

6/14/2025 - 7/14/2025 S1 5,153 8,221 116 113 $75 $1,316 $1,477 $2,868

7/14/2024 - 8/14/2024 S1 7,396 9,777 133 98 $75 $1,619 $1,319 $3,013

8/14/2024 - 9/14/2024 S1 12,236 9,810 135 129 $75 $2,101 $1,645 $3,821

9/14/2024 - 10/14/2024 S1 13,996 9,652 145 145 $75 $2,223 $1,813 $4,110

10/14/2024 - 11/14/2024 S1 14,372 11,293 103 103 $75 $2,340 $1,372 $3,786

11/14/2024 - 12/14/2024 S1 13,440 12,639 103 102 $75 $2,341 $1,361 $3,777

12/14/2024 - 1/14/2025 S1 11,554 16,555 91 91 $75 $2,429 $1,246 $3,750

Total 116,065 127,543 - - $900 $22,406 $15,860 $39,166

Prepared By: Burke O'Neal
P: 608-284-9495, E: burke@fullspectrumsolar.com
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Max Demand Before 1/22/2025 Max Demand After 1/22/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 1/22/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 1/22/2025

2.1.7 Demand Profiles Date Range: 1/14/2025 - 2/14/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 2/17/2025 Max Demand After 2/19/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 2/17/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 2/19/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 2/14/2025 - 3/14/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 3/14/2025 Max Demand After 3/31/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 3/14/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 3/31/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 3/14/2025 - 4/14/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 5/13/2025 Max Demand After 5/13/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 5/13/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 5/13/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 4/14/2025 - 5/14/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 5/15/2025 Max Demand After 5/15/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 5/15/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 5/15/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 5/14/2025 - 6/14/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 6/25/2025 Max Demand After 6/26/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 6/25/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 6/26/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 6/14/2025 - 7/14/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 7/15/2024 Max Demand After 8/1/2024

Max On Peak Demand Before 7/15/2024 Max On Peak Demand After 8/1/2024

Demand Profiles Date Range: 7/14/2024 - 8/14/2024

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 8/27/2024 Max Demand After 8/27/2024

Max On Peak Demand Before 8/27/2024 Max On Peak Demand After 8/27/2024

Demand Profiles Date Range: 8/14/2024 - 9/14/2024

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max Non-Tou Before

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-50

0

50

100

150

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Max Non-Tou After

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-50

0

50

100

150

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Max On Peak Before

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-50

0

50

100

150

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Max On Peak After

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-50

0

50

100

150

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Prepared By: Burke O'Neal
P: 608-284-9495, E: burke@fullspectrumsolar.com

Page 16
21



Max Demand Before 9/16/2024 Max Demand After 9/16/2024

Max On Peak Demand Before 9/16/2024 Max On Peak Demand After 9/16/2024

Demand Profiles Date Range: 9/14/2024 - 10/14/2024

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 10/29/2024 Max Demand After 10/30/2024

Max On Peak Demand Before 10/29/2024 Max On Peak Demand After 10/30/2024

Demand Profiles Date Range: 10/14/2024 - 11/14/2024

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 12/5/2024 Max Demand After 12/5/2024

Max On Peak Demand Before 12/5/2024 Max On Peak Demand After 12/12/2024

Demand Profiles Date Range: 11/14/2024 - 12/14/2024

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 12/19/2024 Max Demand After 12/20/2024

Max On Peak Demand Before 12/19/2024 Max On Peak Demand After 12/20/2024

Demand Profiles Date Range: 12/14/2024 - 1/14/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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3 Cash Flow Analysis

3.1 PV System
Assumptions and Key Financial Metrics

IRR - Term 11.8% Net Present Value $112,129 Payback Period 8.5 Years

ROI 216.1% PV Degradation Rate 0.40% Discount Rate 6.0%

Energy Cost Escalation Rate 3.0% Federal Income Tax Rate 0.0% State Income Tax Rate 0.0%

Total Project Costs $212,500 Total Savings over 30 Years $581,758

Years Project
Costs

Electric Bill
Savings

(FOE) Business
Incentive

Direct pay - 30%
ITC

Total Cash
Flow

Cumulative Cash
Flow

Upfront -$212,500 - - - -$212,500 -$212,500

1 - $13,103 $5,031 $85,000 $103,134 -$109,366

2 - $13,442 - - $13,442 -$95,925

3 - $13,789 - - $13,789 -$82,135

4 - $14,146 - - $14,146 -$67,989

5 - $14,511 - - $14,511 -$53,478

6 - $14,886 - - $14,886 -$38,593

7 - $15,270 - - $15,270 -$23,323

8 - $15,663 - - $15,663 -$7,659

9 - $16,067 - - $16,067 $8,407

10 - $16,481 - - $16,481 $24,888

11 - $16,904 - - $16,904 $41,792

12 - $17,339 - - $17,339 $59,131

13 - $17,785 - - $17,785 $76,916

14 - $18,241 - - $18,241 $95,157

15 - $18,709 - - $18,709 $113,866

16 - $19,189 - - $19,189 $133,055

17 - $19,680 - - $19,680 $152,735

18 - $20,184 - - $20,184 $172,919

19 - $20,700 - - $20,700 $193,619

20 - $21,229 - - $21,229 $214,849

21 - $21,772 - - $21,772 $236,620

22 - $22,327 - - $22,327 $258,948

23 - $22,897 - - $22,897 $281,844

24 - $23,480 - - $23,480 $305,324

25 - $24,078 - - $24,078 $329,402

26 - $24,691 - - $24,691 $354,093

27 - $25,318 - - $25,318 $379,411

28 - $25,961 - - $25,961 $405,373

29 - $26,620 - - $26,620 $431,993

30 - $27,295 - - $27,295 $459,289

Totals: -$212,500 $581,758 $5,031 $85,000 $459,289 -
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4 Detailed Cash Flow Analysis

4.1 PV System
Assumptions and Key Financial Metrics

IRR - Term 11.8% Net Present Value $112,129 Payback Period 8.5 Years

ROI 216.1% PV Degradation Rate 0.40% Discount Rate 6.0%

Energy Cost Escalation Rate 3.0% Federal Income Tax Rate 0.0% State Income Tax Rate 0.0%

Total Project Costs $212,500 Total Savings over 30 Years $581,758

Years Upfront 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Cash

Project Costs -$212,500 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Electric Bill Savings - $13,103 $13,442 $13,789 $14,146 $14,511 $14,886 $15,270 $15,663 $16,067 $16,481 $16,904 $17,339 $17,785

(FOE) Business Incentive - $5,031 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Direct pay - 30% ITC - $85,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash Total -$212,500 $103,134 $13,442 $13,789 $14,146 $14,511 $14,886 $15,270 $15,663 $16,067 $16,481 $16,904 $17,339 $17,785

Total Cash Flow -$212,500 $103,134 $13,442 $13,789 $14,146 $14,511 $14,886 $15,270 $15,663 $16,067 $16,481 $16,904 $17,339 $17,785

Cumulative Cash Flow -$212,500 -$109,366 -$95,925 -$82,135 -$67,989 -$53,478 -$38,593 -$23,323 -$7,659 $8,407 $24,888 $41,792 $59,131 $76,916
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4 Detailed Cash Flow Analysis

4.1 PV System
Assumptions and Key Financial Metrics

IRR - Term 11.8% Net Present Value $112,129 Payback Period 8.5 Years

ROI 216.1% PV Degradation Rate 0.40% Discount Rate 6.0%

Energy Cost Escalation Rate 3.0% Federal Income Tax Rate 0.0% State Income Tax Rate 0.0%

Total Project Costs $212,500 Total Savings over 30 Years $581,758

Years 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

Cash

Project Costs - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Electric Bill Savings $18,241 $18,709 $19,189 $19,680 $20,184 $20,700 $21,229 $21,772 $22,327 $22,897 $23,480 $24,078 $24,691

(FOE) Business Incentive - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Direct pay - 30% ITC - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash Total $18,241 $18,709 $19,189 $19,680 $20,184 $20,700 $21,229 $21,772 $22,327 $22,897 $23,480 $24,078 $24,691

Total Cash Flow $18,241 $18,709 $19,189 $19,680 $20,184 $20,700 $21,229 $21,772 $22,327 $22,897 $23,480 $24,078 $24,691

Cumulative Cash Flow $95,157 $113,866 $133,055 $152,735 $172,919 $193,619 $214,849 $236,620 $258,948 $281,844 $305,324 $329,402 $354,093
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4 Detailed Cash Flow Analysis

4.1 PV System
Assumptions and Key Financial Metrics

IRR - Term 11.8% Net Present Value $112,129 Payback Period 8.5 Years

ROI 216.1% PV Degradation Rate 0.40% Discount Rate 6.0%

Energy Cost Escalation Rate 3.0% Federal Income Tax Rate 0.0% State Income Tax Rate 0.0%

Total Project Costs $212,500 Total Savings over 30 Years $581,758

Years 27 28 29 30 Totals

Cash

Project Costs - - - - -$212,500

Electric Bill Savings $25,318 $25,961 $26,620 $27,295 $581,758

(FOE) Business Incentive - - - - $5,031

Direct pay - 30% ITC - - - - $85,000

Cash Total $25,318 $25,961 $26,620 $27,295 $459,289

Total Cash Flow $25,318 $25,961 $26,620 $27,295 $459,289

Cumulative Cash Flow $379,411 $405,373 $431,993 $459,289 -
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Energy Output and Demand Savings From Solar PV and Energy Storage

Date Range
ESS Energy

Discharge (kWh)
Solar PV

Generation (kWh)
ESS Energy as % of

PV Energy
Total Demand

Savings

1/14/2025 - 2/14/2025 0 5,601 0.00% $77

2/14/2025 - 3/14/2025 0 6,236 0.00% $87

3/14/2025 - 4/14/2025 0 13,138 0.00% $276

4/14/2025 - 5/14/2025 0 12,536 0.00% $203

5/14/2025 - 6/14/2025 0 15,201 0.00% $171

6/14/2025 - 7/14/2025 0 15,181 0.00% $308

7/14/2024 - 8/14/2024 0 14,448 0.00% $444

8/14/2024 - 9/14/2024 0 13,786 0.00% $318

9/14/2024 - 10/14/2024 0 9,861 0.00% $150

10/14/2024 - 11/14/2024 0 6,284 0.00% $371

11/14/2024 - 12/14/2024 0 4,002 0.00% $98

12/14/2024 - 1/14/2025 0 4,098 0.00% $150

Total 0 120,372 0.00% $2,651
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$13,103

Simulated Annual Electricity Bill Savings

Grid Only Solar
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Prepared For
New Glarus Elementary School

608-214-5642
thomson@tds.net

Full Spectrum Solar was founded
by two Madison area brothers,

Burke and Mark O'Neal, in 2002
and has installed over 800 solar pv
systems in southern WI. With over
50 years of combined experience,

our office staff consists of
mechanical engineers, master

electricians, and NABCEP certified
installers.  One of our core values

is running a business in an
environmentally friendly and

sustainable manner which guides
all aspects of our business.

100 kW Photovoltaic System Proposal -
New Building
Prepared By
Burke O'Neal
608-284-9495
burke@fullspectrumsolar.com

8/20/2025
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1 Project Summary

Payment Options PV System

Contract Amount $210,500

Price per Watt $2.09

Total Incentives $89,231

Net Cost $121,269

Return on Investment 8.7 Years

Total Electric Bill Savings over 30 Yrs $556,267

Net Savings over 30 Yrs $434,998

Combined Solar PV Rating
Power Rating: 100,620 W-DC

Cumulative Energy Costs By Payment Option
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2 Project Details2.1 430300-01 (extrapolated from Aug forward)2.1.1 PV System Details
General Information
Facility: 430300-01 (extrapolated from Aug forward)
Address: 1420 2nd St New Glarus WI 53574

Solar PV Equipment Description
Solar Panels: (234) Silfab SIL-430 QD
Inverters: (4) Fronius Symo 20.0-3-480 (2014)

Solar PV Equipment Typical Lifespan
Solar Panels: Greater than 30 Years
Inverters: 15 Years

Solar PV System Cost and Incentives
Solar PV System Cost $210,500
Direct pay - 30% ITC -$84,200
(FOE) Business Incentive -$5,031

Net Solar PV System Cost $121,269

Solar PV System Rating
Power Rating: 100,620 W-DC

Energy Consumption Mix
Annual Energy Use: 444,409 kWh

Utility 322,847 kWh (72.65%)

Solar PV 121,562 kWh (27.35%)
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2.1.2 PV System Layout 
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2.1.3 Rebates and Incentives
This section summarizes all incentives available for this project. The actual rebate and incentive amounts for this
project are shown in each example.

Focus on Energy 2025 Business/Non-Profit/Municipal PV Incentive

Focus On Energy Business Customer PV Incentive up to 500+ kW (DC) or $25,000 cap for the installation of Solar
Electric (PV). $50 per kW with max incentive $25,000. This incentive is available to commercial properties (e.g. any
property outside of a 1-3 unit home), and applies also to municipalities, non profits, and/or any entity on a
commercial utility rate structure.

Total Incentive Value: $5,031

Direct Pay, Investment Tax Credit (ITC) - 40%

The Inflation Reduction Act (IRA) of 2022 contains a "direct pay" provision that enables certain tax-exempt
customers, including state and local government, to receive a direct cash payment in lieu of an investment tax credit
(ITC). Entities that qualify for direct pay are eligible to receive a 30% direct payment, assuming they meet the IRA
established prevailing wage and apprenticeship requirements in order to qualify for the full 30% “increased rate”,
rather than a 6% “base rate”. The IRA states that direct pay is only available for entities, including: an entity exempt
from the tax, any State government (or political subdivision thereof), the Tennessee Valley Authority, an Indian tribal
government, an Alaska Native Corporation, any corporation operating on a cooperative basis which is engaged in
furnishing electric energy to persons in rural areas. These entities may take direct pay for solar and storage in the
ITC and PTC as well as the ITC/PTC when tech neutral starts after 2025.

Total Incentive Value: $84,200
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2.1.4 Utility Rates

2.1.5 Current Electric Bill
The table below shows your annual electricity costs based on the most current utility rates and your previous 12
months of electrical usage.

Rate Schedule: NGU - Cp-1

Time Periods Energy Use (kWh) Max Demand (kW) Charges

Bill Ranges & Seasons On Peak Off Peak NC / Max On Peak Other Energy Demand Total

1/2/2025 - 2/2/2025 S1 15,075 18,498 91 91 $75 $2,934 $1,270 $4,278

2/2/2025 - 3/2/2025 S1 11,973 12,230 82 82 $75 $2,147 $1,175 $3,397

3/2/2025 - 4/2/2025 S1 12,050 14,127 79 79 $75 $2,296 $1,144 $3,514

4/2/2025 - 5/2/2025 S1 12,616 14,252 75 75 $75 $2,364 $1,102 $3,540

5/2/2025 - 6/2/2025 S1 15,526 16,807 157 157 $75 $2,854 $1,963 $4,892

6/2/2025 - 7/2/2025 S1 21,167 21,047 139 139 $75 $3,752 $1,774 $5,601

7/2/2025 - 8/2/2025 S1 20,566 23,714 106 106 $75 $3,889 $1,427 $5,391

8/2/2025 - 9/2/2025 S1 18,655 24,429 106 106 $75 $3,745 $1,427 $5,247

9/2/2025 - 10/2/2025 S1 19,738 22,781 106 106 $75 $3,734 $1,427 $5,236

10/2/2025 - 11/2/2025 S1 19,332 23,925 106 106 $75 $3,777 $1,427 $5,279

11/2/2025 - 12/2/2025 S1 18,655 23,225 106 106 $75 $3,655 $1,427 $5,157

12/2/2025 - 1/2/2026 S1 20,643 23,378 106 106 $75 $3,872 $1,427 $5,374

Total 205,996 238,413 - - $900 $39,017 $16,988 $56,905

The table below shows the rates associated with your current utility rate schedule (Cp-1). Your estimated electric bills
after solar are shown on the following page.

Customer Charges Energy Charges Demand Charges

Season Charge Type Rate Type Cp-1 Season Charge
Type

Rate
Type

Cp-1 Season Charge
Type

Rate
Type

Cp-1

S1 Flat Rate per billing period $75.00 S1 On Peak Import $0.1033 S1 Flat Rate Import $2.00

S1 Flat Rate: Charges Vary With Units per billing period $1.00 S1 Off Peak Import $0.0744 S1 On Peak Import $10.50
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2.1.6 New Electric Bill

Annual Electricity Savings: $12,529

Rate Schedule: NGU - Cp-1

Time Periods Energy Use (kWh) Max Demand (kW) Charges

Bill Ranges & Seasons On Peak Off Peak NC / Max On Peak Other Energy Demand Total

1/2/2025 - 2/2/2025 S1 12,193 17,005 84 84 $75 $2,529 $1,174 $3,778

2/2/2025 - 3/2/2025 S1 7,355 10,278 72 72 $75 $1,554 $1,048 $2,677

3/2/2025 - 4/2/2025 S1 4,255 11,641 69 69 $75 $1,417 $1,017 $2,508

4/2/2025 - 5/2/2025 S1 3,456 10,417 69 69 $75 $1,285 $1,017 $2,377

5/2/2025 - 6/2/2025 S1 6,540 11,255 146 146 $75 $1,637 $1,825 $3,537

6/2/2025 - 7/2/2025 S1 10,810 16,922 124 124 $75 $2,394 $1,594 $4,063

7/2/2025 - 8/2/2025 S1 9,421 19,364 87 86 $75 $2,442 $1,195 $3,712

8/2/2025 - 9/2/2025 S1 9,296 19,495 89 89 $75 $2,444 $1,227 $3,746

9/2/2025 - 10/2/2025 S1 11,412 19,467 98 98 $75 $2,643 $1,321 $4,039

10/2/2025 - 11/2/2025 S1 13,783 21,406 95 95 $75 $3,025 $1,290 $4,389

11/2/2025 - 12/2/2025 S1 14,828 22,050 99 99 $75 $3,172 $1,332 $4,579

12/2/2025 - 1/2/2026 S1 17,705 22,492 105 105 $75 $3,502 $1,395 $4,972

Total 121,054 201,792 - - $900 $28,044 $15,432 $44,376
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Max Demand Before 1/7/2025 Max Demand After 1/2/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 1/7/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 1/2/2025

2.1.7 Demand Profiles Date Range: 1/2/2025 - 2/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max Non-Tou Before

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Max Non-Tou After

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Max On Peak Before

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Max On Peak After

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Prepared By: Burke O'Neal
P: 608-284-9495, E: burke@fullspectrumsolar.com

Page 9
40



Max Demand Before 2/13/2025 Max Demand After 2/19/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 2/13/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 2/19/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 2/2/2025 - 3/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 3/12/2025 Max Demand After 3/12/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 3/12/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 3/12/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 3/2/2025 - 4/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 4/24/2025 Max Demand After 4/8/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 4/24/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 4/8/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 4/2/2025 - 5/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 5/13/2025 Max Demand After 5/13/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 5/13/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 5/13/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 5/2/2025 - 6/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 6/26/2025 Max Demand After 6/26/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 6/26/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 6/26/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 6/2/2025 - 7/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 7/9/2025 Max Demand After 7/3/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 7/9/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 7/3/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 7/2/2025 - 8/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 8/6/2025 Max Demand After 8/5/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 8/6/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 8/5/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 8/2/2025 - 9/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 9/3/2025 Max Demand After 9/10/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 9/3/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 9/10/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 9/2/2025 - 10/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max Non-Tou Before

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-50

0

50

100

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Max Non-Tou After

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-50

0

50

100

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Max On Peak Before

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-50

0

50

100

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Max On Peak After

12am 6am 12pm 6pm

-50

0

50

100

Po
w

er
 (k

W
)

Prepared By: Burke O'Neal
P: 608-284-9495, E: burke@fullspectrumsolar.com

Page 17
48



Max Demand Before 10/8/2025 Max Demand After 10/7/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 10/8/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 10/7/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 10/2/2025 - 11/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 11/5/2025 Max Demand After 11/19/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 11/5/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 11/19/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 11/2/2025 - 12/2/2025

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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Max Demand Before 12/3/2025 Max Demand After 12/10/2025

Max On Peak Demand Before 12/3/2025 Max On Peak Demand After 12/10/2025

Demand Profiles Date Range: 12/2/2025 - 1/2/2026

Max NC Demand: The charts below show when the maximum non-coincident (NC) demand for this facility
occurred before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After

Max On-Peak Demand: The charts below show when the maximum on-peak demand for this facility occurred
before and after the Solar PV system simulation.

Legend: Demand Before Solar PV Energy Storage Demand After
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3 Cash Flow Analysis

3.1 PV System
Assumptions and Key Financial Metrics

IRR - Term 11.4% Net Present Value $102,872 Payback Period 8.7 Years

ROI 206.7% PV Degradation Rate 0.40% Discount Rate 6.0%

Energy Cost Escalation Rate 3.0% Federal Income Tax Rate 0.0% State Income Tax Rate 0.0%

Total Project Costs $210,500 Total Savings over 30 Years $556,267

Years Project
Costs

Electric Bill
Savings

(FOE) Business
Incentive

Direct pay - 30%
ITC

Total Cash
Flow

Cumulative Cash
Flow

Upfront -$210,500 - - - -$210,500 -$210,500

1 - $12,529 $5,031 $84,200 $101,760 -$108,740

2 - $12,853 - - $12,853 -$95,888

3 - $13,185 - - $13,185 -$82,703

4 - $13,526 - - $13,526 -$69,177

5 - $13,875 - - $13,875 -$55,301

6 - $14,234 - - $14,234 -$41,068

7 - $14,601 - - $14,601 -$26,467

8 - $14,977 - - $14,977 -$11,490

9 - $15,363 - - $15,363 $3,873

10 - $15,758 - - $15,758 $19,631

11 - $16,164 - - $16,164 $35,795

12 - $16,579 - - $16,579 $52,375

13 - $17,005 - - $17,005 $69,380

14 - $17,442 - - $17,442 $86,822

15 - $17,889 - - $17,889 $104,711

16 - $18,348 - - $18,348 $123,059

17 - $18,818 - - $18,818 $141,877

18 - $19,300 - - $19,300 $161,176

19 - $19,793 - - $19,793 $180,970

20 - $20,299 - - $20,299 $201,269

21 - $20,818 - - $20,818 $222,087

22 - $21,349 - - $21,349 $243,436

23 - $21,893 - - $21,893 $265,329

24 - $22,451 - - $22,451 $287,780

25 - $23,023 - - $23,023 $310,803

26 - $23,609 - - $23,609 $334,412

27 - $24,209 - - $24,209 $358,621

28 - $24,824 - - $24,824 $383,445

29 - $25,454 - - $25,454 $408,899

30 - $26,099 - - $26,099 $434,998

Totals: -$210,500 $556,267 $5,031 $84,200 $434,998 -

Prepared By: Burke O'Neal
P: 608-284-9495, E: burke@fullspectrumsolar.com

Page 21
52



4 Detailed Cash Flow Analysis

4.1 PV System
Assumptions and Key Financial Metrics

IRR - Term 11.4% Net Present Value $102,872 Payback Period 8.7 Years

ROI 206.7% PV Degradation Rate 0.40% Discount Rate 6.0%

Energy Cost Escalation Rate 3.0% Federal Income Tax Rate 0.0% State Income Tax Rate 0.0%

Total Project Costs $210,500 Total Savings over 30 Years $556,267

Years Upfront 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Cash

Project Costs -$210,500 - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Electric Bill Savings - $12,529 $12,853 $13,185 $13,526 $13,875 $14,234 $14,601 $14,977 $15,363 $15,758 $16,164 $16,579 $17,005

(FOE) Business Incentive - $5,031 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Direct pay - 30% ITC - $84,200 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash Total -$210,500 $101,760 $12,853 $13,185 $13,526 $13,875 $14,234 $14,601 $14,977 $15,363 $15,758 $16,164 $16,579 $17,005

Total Cash Flow -$210,500 $101,760 $12,853 $13,185 $13,526 $13,875 $14,234 $14,601 $14,977 $15,363 $15,758 $16,164 $16,579 $17,005

Cumulative Cash Flow -$210,500 -$108,740 -$95,888 -$82,703 -$69,177 -$55,301 -$41,068 -$26,467 -$11,490 $3,873 $19,631 $35,795 $52,375 $69,380
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4 Detailed Cash Flow Analysis

4.1 PV System
Assumptions and Key Financial Metrics

IRR - Term 11.4% Net Present Value $102,872 Payback Period 8.7 Years

ROI 206.7% PV Degradation Rate 0.40% Discount Rate 6.0%

Energy Cost Escalation Rate 3.0% Federal Income Tax Rate 0.0% State Income Tax Rate 0.0%

Total Project Costs $210,500 Total Savings over 30 Years $556,267

Years 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26

Cash

Project Costs - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Electric Bill Savings $17,442 $17,889 $18,348 $18,818 $19,300 $19,793 $20,299 $20,818 $21,349 $21,893 $22,451 $23,023 $23,609

(FOE) Business Incentive - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Direct pay - 30% ITC - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Cash Total $17,442 $17,889 $18,348 $18,818 $19,300 $19,793 $20,299 $20,818 $21,349 $21,893 $22,451 $23,023 $23,609

Total Cash Flow $17,442 $17,889 $18,348 $18,818 $19,300 $19,793 $20,299 $20,818 $21,349 $21,893 $22,451 $23,023 $23,609

Cumulative Cash Flow $86,822 $104,711 $123,059 $141,877 $161,176 $180,970 $201,269 $222,087 $243,436 $265,329 $287,780 $310,803 $334,412
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4 Detailed Cash Flow Analysis

4.1 PV System
Assumptions and Key Financial Metrics

IRR - Term 11.4% Net Present Value $102,872 Payback Period 8.7 Years

ROI 206.7% PV Degradation Rate 0.40% Discount Rate 6.0%

Energy Cost Escalation Rate 3.0% Federal Income Tax Rate 0.0% State Income Tax Rate 0.0%

Total Project Costs $210,500 Total Savings over 30 Years $556,267

Years 27 28 29 30 Totals

Cash

Project Costs - - - - -$210,500

Electric Bill Savings $24,209 $24,824 $25,454 $26,099 $556,267

(FOE) Business Incentive - - - - $5,031

Direct pay - 30% ITC - - - - $84,200

Cash Total $24,209 $24,824 $25,454 $26,099 $434,998

Total Cash Flow $24,209 $24,824 $25,454 $26,099 $434,998

Cumulative Cash Flow $358,621 $383,445 $408,899 $434,998 -
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Energy Output and Demand Savings From Solar PV and Energy Storage

Date Range
ESS Energy

Discharge (kWh)
Solar PV

Generation (kWh)
ESS Energy as % of

PV Energy
Total Demand

Savings

1/2/2025 - 2/2/2025 0 4,375 0.00% $96

2/2/2025 - 3/2/2025 0 6,570 0.00% $127

3/2/2025 - 4/2/2025 0 10,280 0.00% $127

4/2/2025 - 5/2/2025 0 12,995 0.00% $85

5/2/2025 - 6/2/2025 0 14,539 0.00% $138

6/2/2025 - 7/2/2025 0 14,481 0.00% $180

7/2/2025 - 8/2/2025 0 15,495 0.00% $232

8/2/2025 - 9/2/2025 0 14,293 0.00% $201

9/2/2025 - 10/2/2025 0 11,640 0.00% $106

10/2/2025 - 11/2/2025 0 8,068 0.00% $138

11/2/2025 - 12/2/2025 0 5,002 0.00% $96

12/2/2025 - 1/2/2026 0 3,824 0.00% $33

Total 0 121,562 0.00% $1,556
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$12,529

Simulated Annual Electricity Bill Savings

Grid Only Solar

$0

$10,000

$20,000

$30,000

$40,000

$50,000

$60,000

U
til

ity
 B

ill

Utility Bill Bill Savings

Prepared By: Burke O'Neal
P: 608-284-9495, E: burke@fullspectrumsolar.com

Page 26
57



VII. Roof Condition Report 59
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 Roof Thermal Scan Inspection 
Report 

            Client: 
Location:  

Date:  
 

Consultant: 
 

 

New Glarus School District  
Elementary School 
June, 2025 
 
Jordan Tuminaro 
Apex Building Consultants 
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June, 2025 
 
 
 
Attention: Larry McGowan  
 
 
 
Please find attached the thermal inspection report for the Elementary School building at New 
Glarus School District.  This report is based on thermal scan performed in June of 2025.  The 
report identifies areas of suspected moisture within the roof assembly.   
 
  
 
 
  
 
Should you require any additional information, please feel free to call me at any time. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jordan Tuminaro 
President 
Apex Building Consultants 
608-239-2382 
jt@apexbuildingconsultants.com 
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Pre Inspection Notes  

Insulation Analysis   

 
 
 
 
The roofs on the older section of the Elementary School are comprised of fully adhered EPDM 
single ply assemblies and standing seam metal assemblies.  The fully adhered EPDM areas were 
installed in 2000 according to District staff.  Core cuts were taken and reveal that the roofs have 
either steel decks and 2 layers of 2” polyisocyanurate insulation or wood decks with limited 
insulation.  The roofs all have great slope which has helped the roofs longevity as water does not 
pool on the membrane.  There have been some areas which have leaked and been patched as 
evidenced by repair material being installed.    
 
   
 
     
 
The R-Value of the roof assemblies with 4 inches of iso is approximately 24.  The roofs that 
have wood decks have R-Values between 1.5 and 9.  Additional insulation can be added to the 
existing (if dry) during future roof replacements to bring the R-Value up to code or 
recommended levels.   
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Photo Confirmation   
 
 
 
 

 

 
Thermal scan performed on all areas of 
EPDM roofing at the Elementary.  Areas of 
where wet roofing is will show up as holding 
heat compared to areas that are dry.       

 

 

 
The scan showed areas at perimeter edges 
that may contain wet. 
 
There are also a few areas in the field of the 
roof that show potential wet.  These areas 
were all marked with orange spray paint. 
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Photo Confirmation   
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
The roofs have tremendous slope 
throughout, and this assists the roof in not 
aging.  Water doesn’t sit or pool on the 
membrane preventing accelerated aging.    

 

 

 
Overall, the roofs show limited hot spots.  
Except for a few isolated spots, the 
insulation appears to be dry. 

 

 

 
Low edges may have some wet while the 
field of the roof looks good with the 
exception of some isolated spots where 
leaks may have been present. 
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Photo Confirmation    
 
 
 

 

 
Small area where a leak was likely present. 

 

 

 
Additional area that was marked as having 
wet in a small spot.  There was a patch on 
this area indicating a previous cut or 
puncture in the membrane. 

 

 

 
Substantial area where moisture appears to 
be present in the field.  This area was 
marked with orange paint. 
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Photo Confirmation   
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
Additional areas where leaks were likely 
present as there are hot spots in the field.   
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Roof System Analysis    
 
 
 
The amount of wet identified by the scan is minimal and could be addressed with spot replacement in any 
roof replacements.  This would allow the existing insulation to remain, reducing tear off costs and saving 
on insulation costs.  The existing insulation could be supplemented with new insulation on top to increase 
the R-Value of the system.   
 
This would provide substantial savings of up to $3 per sq. ft. in any future project. 
 
The areas with potential wet insulation were all marked on the roof with spray paint.  Most of the areas 
corresponded with areas where repairs had been made in the past, indicating areas where the membrane 
was damaged in some way, allowing water into the assembly. 
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VIII. Adjourn 

PURSUANT TO APPLICABLE LAW, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A QUORUM OR A MAJORITY OF THE NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD 
MEMBERS MAY ATTEND THIS MEETING.  INFORMATION PRESENTED AT THIS MEETING MAY HELP FORM THE RATIONALE BEHIND FUTURE 
ACTIONS THAT MAY BE TAKEN BY THE NEW GLARUS SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD.  

UPON REQUEST TO THE DISTRICT OFFICE, SUBMITTED TWENTY-FOUR (24) HOURS IN ADVANCE, THE DISTRICT SHALL MAKE REASONABLE 
ACCOMMODATIONS INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF INFORMATIONAL MATERIAL IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT FOR A  DISABLED PERSON TO BE 
ABLE TO ATTEND THIS MEETING.  
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